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THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED:

ACT NO. 3 OF 2010—An Act to amend the Prisons Act, Chap. 13:01—(40 cents).

ACT NO. 4 OF 2010—An Act to amend the Supreme Court of Judicature Act, Chap. 4:01—(20 cents).
——————————————————————————————–————————————————————————————————

552
SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part A—

Act No. 3 of 2010—An Act to amend the Prisons Act, Chap. 13:01.

Act No. 4 of 2010—An Act to amend the Supreme Court of Judicature Act, Chap. 4:01.

————————————————————————————————–

Legal Supplement Part B—

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) Order, 2010—(Legal Notice No. 113 of 2010).

Petroleum Regulations (Competitive Bidding) Order, 2010—(Legal Notice No. 114 of 2010).

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————–

553

ASSENT TO ACTS

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACTS enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of
Representatives have been assented to by His Excellency and are published as Supplements to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent

3 of 2010 … … The Prisons (Amendment) Act, 2010 … … … … 29th March, 2010

4 of 2010 … … The Supreme Court of Judicature (Amendment) Act, 2010 … … 7th April, 2010

N. JAGGASSAR
8th April, 2010. Acting Clerk of the House



554

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, LAND AND MARINE RESOURCES

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime
Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed MR. PETER TAYLOR, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable
ARNOLD PIGGOTT, Minister of Agriculture, Land and Marine Resources, with effect from 4th April, 2010 and continuing during the
absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Arnold Piggott, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency

1st April, 2010. the President
——————————————————————————————–————————————————————————————————

555

NOTIFICATION OF REAPPOINTMENT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
UNIT TRUST CORPORATION

(The Unit Trust Corporation of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Chap. 83:03)

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that MRS. MICHAL YVETTE ANDREWS and MR. TERRENCE BHARATH (Independent Directors), have been
re-appointed to the Board of Directors of the Unit Trust Corporation effective 23rd April, 2010 for another term (1 year), in accordance,
with section 7(2), (5A) and (6) of the Unit Trust Corporation of Trinidad and Tobago Act.

Made this 1st day of April, 2010.

P. IIKHTCHOUI
Corporate Secretary

——————————————————————————————–——————————————————————————————–—–

556
PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OUMSULMA ALI of 2, Asgar Ali Street, Munroe Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who
died on the 19th day of September, 2007, by SHAMSHARD ALI of the same place, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENNOX HUMPHREY otherwise LENNOX ANSLEM HUMPHREY of “E” Street,
Fanny Village, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of February, 2008, by CHALYANN KESHA

HUMPHREY of Lot No. 304, 46, Canary Crescent, Phase 2 North, Couva, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the
next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MILLICENT GRANGER otherwise MILLICENT GRAINGER of 65, Laventille
Road, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of July, 1973, by MAKANDAL AKHENATON DAAGA of the same
place, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LEONARD STEWART otherwise LEONARD DUDLEY STEWART of 399, East
58th Street, Brooklyn, New York, United States of America, who died on the 9th day of September, 2006, by JOEL STEWART

of Light Pole No. 54, Church Street, Chase Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his lawful son and next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CURT BRENDON SAUNDERS otherwise CURT SAUNDERS of 76, Petit Café
Road, Indian Walk, Moruga, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of August, 2007, by LISA LISELLE JOHN of 5, Contention
Road, Timkee Trace, Indian Walk, Moruga, Trinidad, the statutory guardian of SHENIQUE LEXIENE DENYPHA SAUNDERS;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GUY GEROLD of 47A, Belmont Circular Road, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad,
who died on the 1st day of April, 2007, by HEATHER GEROLD otherwise HEATHER ANNE MARY GEROLD of the same place, his
lawful sister and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SOOMINTRA KESWAR otherwise SOOMINTRA KESHWAR otherwise
SUMINTRA of Light Pole No. 2, Shatee Street, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of July, 1994, by
PHULMATEE SHARMA of 1, St. Andrews Avenue, Cocoyea, San Fernando, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons
entitled to share in the estate;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 8th day of April, 2010.

E. A. PETERSEN
Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature

340 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [April 8, 2010]



557
CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

————
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2010

PROVISIONAL
Previous Week Assets This Week

$000L $000
External Assets:

56,695,212 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 58,289,948
25,402 Gold Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 25,402

2,678,767 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 2,678,767
——————– 59,399,381 —————— 60,994,117

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

12 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 12
23,430 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 23,430

——————– 23,442 —————— 23,442
Other Assets:

1,109,792 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 1,109,792
175,810 Advances to Government Authorities … … … 175,810
190,812 Advances to Commercial Banks … … … 190,812

3,645,603 Other Assets … … … … … 3,590,466
——————– 5,122,017 —————— 5,066,880

227,749 Fixed Assets: 227,749
—————– —————–
64,772,589 66,312,188
—————– —————–—————– —————–

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

4,330,311 Notes … … … … … … 4,496,477
162,114 Coins … … … … … … 162,272

——————– 4,492,425 —————— 4,658,749

Demand Liabilities:

14,943,777 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,679,984
394,198 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 392,895

1,155,657 Government and Governmental Organisations … … 2,668,387
416,764 International Organisations … … … … 416,682
240,195 Foreign Currency … … … … … 241,845

4,568,751 Other … … … … … … 4,516,194
—————–— 21,719,342 —————— 22,915,987

Other Liabilities:

3,122,392 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 3,122,392
32,114,000 Other Liabilities … … … … … 32,305,406
1,989,559 Specific Provisions … … … … … 1,974,783

——————– 37,225,951 —————— 37,402,581
Capital and Reserves:

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000
534,871 General Reserve Fund … … … … 534,871

——————— 1,334,871 —————– 1,334,871
—————– —————–
64,772,589 66,312,188
—————– —————–—————– —————–

“The Heritage and Stabilisation Fund Act, 2007 created the Heritage and Stabilisation Fund (HSF) from 15th March, 2007.
The HSF, which is denominated in US dollars, is not part of the Central Bank’s foreign exchange reserves. The provision of the foreign
exchange for this Fund led to an amendment to the original accounts published for the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago for the
period 15th March, 2007 to 31st March, 2010”.

M. BORELY
Financial Controller,

Finance and Accounting

[April 8, 2010] TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE 341
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558

Settlement Agreement Between The Commission and Empresa Generadora de electricidad Haina S.A. (EGE Haina)/In The Matter
of Rule 61 and Rule 62 of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTIONS 64(3), 66(1)(a) AND 66(2) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND
BY-LAWS 55(1) AND 56(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 BY EMPRESA GENERADORA DE
ELECTRICIDAD HAINA S.A. (EGE HAINA)

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Empresa Generadora de Electricidad Haina S.A. (EGE Haina) (“the Respondent”) failed to file its:
(1) 2008 Amended Registration Statement with the Commission on or before 5th June, 2009;
(2) 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 30th April, 2009;
(3) 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th August, 2009; and
(4) 2008 Audited Comparative Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 31st March, 2009.

And whereas by Notices of Contravention S.I. Nos. 49, 50, 51 and 52 of 2009 dated 23rd December, 2009 the Commission advised
the Respondent that it was in contravention of sections 64(3), 66(1)(a) and 66(2) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) and
By-Laws 55(1) and 56(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by failing to file its:

(1) 2008 Amended Registration Statement with the Commission on or before 5th June, 2009;
(2) 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 30th April, 2009;
(3) 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th August, 2009; and
(4) 2008 audited Comparative Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 31st March, 2009.

And whereas on the 26th day of February, 2010 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the General Manager (Ag.) on behalf of the staff of the Commission and the General Manager on
behalf of the Respondent (“the Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the
Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) for each of the four
contraventions, a total sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00), to the Commission;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that:
(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearing and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
(b) The Respondent has contravened sections 64(3) 66(1)(a) and 66(2) of the Act and By-Laws 55(1) and 56(1) of the By-Laws

and that pursuant to section 143(1) of the Act, that the Respondent has paid to the Commission, as agent for the
Comptroller of Accounts, a fine in the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) for each of the four contraventions
within 28 days of the date of this Order, a total sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00); and

(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, in the daily newspapers and on the Commission’s
Website.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2010.
DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX

Chairman

SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

FRANCIS LEWIS
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner
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559

Settlement Agreement Between The Commission and Jamaica Public Service Limited/In The Matter of Rule 61 and Rule 62
of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTIONS 66(1)(a) AND 66(2) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND
BY-LAWS 55(1) AND 56(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 BY JAMAICA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Jamaica Public Service Company Limited (“the Respondent”) failed to file its:
(1) 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 30th April, 2009;
(2) 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th August, 2009; and
(3) 2008 Audited Comparative Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 31st March, 2009.

And whereas by Notices of Contravention S.I. Nos. 66, 67 and 68 of 2009 dated 23rd December, 2009 the Commission advised the
Respondent that it was in contravention of sections 66(1)(a) and 66(2) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) and
By-Laws 55(1) and 56(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by failing to file its:

(1) 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 30th April, 2009;
(2) 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th August, 2009; and
(3) 2008 Audited Comparative Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 31st March, 2009.

And whereas on the 2nd day of March, 2010 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the staff of the
Commission which was signed by the General Manager (Ag.) on behalf of the staff of the Commission and the General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary on behalf of the Respondent (“the Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to
the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) for each of the three
contraventions, a total sum of ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00), to the Commission;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that:
(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
(b) The Respondent has contravened sections 66(1)(a) and 66(2) of the Act and By-Laws 55(1) and 56(1) of the By-Laws and

that pursuant to section 143(1) of the Act, that the Respondent pay to the Commission, as agent for the Comptroller of
Accounts, a fine in the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) for each of the three contraventions within 28 days of
the date of this Order, a total sum of ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00); and

(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, in the daily newspapers and on the Commission’s
Website.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2010.
DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX

Chairman

SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

FRANCIS LEWIS
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner
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560

Settlement Agreement Between The Commission and Trinidad Select Index Fund Limited/In The Matter of Rule 61 and
Rule 62 of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 64(3), 66(2) AND 66(1)(a) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND
BY-LAW 55(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 BY TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Trinidad and Tobago Housing Development Corporation (“the Respondent”):
(1) Filed its 2008 Amended Registration Statement with the Commission on 24th August, 2009, past the due date of

17th August, 2009;
(2) Failed to file its 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th May, 2009; and
(3) Failed to file its 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 31st January, 2009.

And whereas by Notices of Contravention S.I. Nos. 171, 172 and 173 of 2009 dated 31st December, 2009 the Commission advised
the Respondent that it was in contravention of Sections 64(3), 66(2) and 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) and
By-Law 55(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by:

(1) Filing its 2008 Amended Registration Statement with the Commission on 24th August, 2009, past the due date of
17th August, 2009;

(2) Failing to file its 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th May, 2009; and
(3) Failing to file its 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 31st January, 2009.

And whereas on the 19th day of March, 2010 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the General Manager (Ag.) of the Commission and the Managing Director of the Respondent (“the
Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of twenty-one thousand dollars ($21,000.00) for the filing of its Amended
Registration Statement 7 days past the due date of 17th August, 2009, and fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) for each of the failures to
file its 2008 Annual Report and its 2009 Interim Financial Statement, a total penalty of one hundred and twenty-one thousand dollars
($121,000.00) to the Commission;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that:
(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
(b) The Respondent has contravened section 64(3), 66(2) and 66(1)(a) of the Act and By-Law 55(1) of the By-Laws and that

pursuant to Section 143(1) of the Act, that the Respondent pay to the Commission, as agent for the Comptroller of
Accounts, a fine in the sum of $121,000.00 for the contraventions within 28 days of the date of this Order; and

(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, in the daily newspapers and on the Commission’s
Website.

Dated this 19th day of March, 2010.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX
Chairman

SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

FRANCIS LEWIS
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner



[April 8, 2010] TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE 345

561

Settlement Agreement Between The Commission and Trinidad Select Index Fund Limited/In The Matter of Rule 61 and
Rule 62 of Securities Industry (Hearings And Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 66(1)(a) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND BY-LAW 56(1) OF
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 BY POINT LISAS INDUSTRIAL PORT DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LIMITED.

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Point Lisas Industrial Port Development Corporation Limited (“the Respondent”) filed its 2008 Annual Report on 15th May,
2009, past the due date of 30th April, 2009, and its 2008 audited Comparative Financial Statements on 21st April, 2009, past the due
date of 31st March, 2009, with the Commission;

And whereas by Notices of Contravention S.I. Nos. 164 and 165 of 2009 dated 31st December, 2009 the Commission advised the
Respondent that it was in contravention of Section 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) and By-Law 56(1) of the
Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by filing its 2008 Annual Report on 15th May, 2009, past the due date of 30th April,
2009, and its 2008 audited Comparative Financial Statements of 21st April, 2009, past the due date of 31st March, 2009, with the
Commission;

And whereas on the 12th day of March, 2010 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the General Manager (Ag.) of the Commission and the Secretary on behalf of the Respondent (“the
Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to agreement by the Commission;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has paid the sum of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00) to the Commission;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that:
(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearing and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
(b) The Respondent has contravened section 66(1)(a) of the Act and By-Law 56(1) of the By-Laws;
(c) Pursuant to section 143(1) of the Act, that the Respondent has paid to the Commission, as agent for the Comptroller of

Accounts, a fine in the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) for each of the two contraventions, a maximum fine of
sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00); and

(d) This Order shall be published:
(i) in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and on the Commission’s Website from the date in which the Order is entered;

and
(ii) in the daily newspapers eight (8) months following the date in which the Order is entered.

Dated this 19th day of March, 2010.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX
Chairman

SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

FRANCIS LEWIS
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner
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LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
POLICIES

HASSEL THOM having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 357 628 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

on the life of HASSEL THOM has been lost and having made
application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

No. 29 Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

——————————————————

563

SHELLY ANN ATTAI having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 303 359 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

on the life of BRANDON CHRISTOPHER ATTAI has been lost
and having made application to the Company for a duplicate
policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised
within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked
for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

No. 29 Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

——————————————————

564

JUDITH CONNELL having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 280 481 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

on the life of JUDITH CONNELL has been lost and having
made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

No. 29 Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

——————————————————

565

CHANROWTIE RAMKARANSINGH having made sworn declaration
that Policy Number 281 415 issued by MARITIME LIFE

(CARIBBEAN) LIMITED on the life of CHANROWTIE
RAMKARANSINGH has been lost and having made application
to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given
that unless objection is raised within one month of the date
thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

No. 29 Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

—————————————————————————————–

566

LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICIES

NALINI BABOOLAL having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number S06465113 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
NALINI BABOOLAL has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC

567

CHRISTOPHER ALEONG having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number 00093273 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
CHRISTIAN ALEONG has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

——————————————————

568

MICHELLE SHOULDEEN-KALLOO having made sworn deposition
that Policy Number S06240536 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on
the life of MICHELLE SHOULDEEN-KALLOO has been lost,
and having made application to the Directors to grant a
duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless
objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

—————————————————————————————–

569

LOSS OF MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED LIFE
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of this publication, this
Company intends to issue to CARLENE M. FRANKLIN-
BURTON a replacement Policy, Number GEM: 000026087
declared as lost/ misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

——————————————–———

570

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of this publication, this
Company intends to issue to DEXTER CARR a replacement
Policy, Number GEM: 000010956 declared as lost/
misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

——————————————–———————————————

571

LOSS OF NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED POLICY

TRANSFEREE OF THE TRINIDAD BUSINESS OF UNITED SECURITY
LIFE INSURANCE CO. LTD.

NATALIE ATTIN having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number 90466961 issued by NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF CANADA on the life of CARL A. RONALD LEE has been lost,
and having made application to the Directors to grant a
duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless
objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

9th March, 2010.


